

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (QUASHING) NO. 3439 of
2025**

=====

MIRA EDUCATION TRUST THROUGH FARZAN MOHAMEDDIN QURESHI &
ORS.

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR NIRUPAM NANAVATY, SENIOR ADVOCATE WITH MR ASHISH M
DAGLI(2203) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2,3
MS SHRUTI PATHAK, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DIVYESH A. JOSHI

Date : 07/03/2025

ORAL ORDER

Learned advocate Mr. Rahil P. Jain submits that he has got instructions to appear on behalf of respondent No.2 - original complainant. He is permitted to file his Vakalatnama in the Registry. Registry to accept the same.

At the outset, learned advocate Mr. Dagli submits that petitioners have preferred one petition challenging the notice issued by the Land Grabbing Committee before this Court and therefore, at this juncture, he does not press prayer 11(B).

Issue notice to the respondents, making it returnable on 10.03.2025. Learned APP and learned advocate Mr. Jain waive service qua respondent No.1 - State and respondent No.2, respectively.

(DIVYESH A. JOSHI, J)

LAVKUMAR J JANI